

SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

1303 EDA 2017

JOSEPH A. CALTAGIRONE, as Administrator *Ad Prosequendum* for the
Estate of Joseph F. Caltagirone, deceased, and
JOSEPH A. CALTAGIRONE, individually, Appellant,

v.

CEPHALON, INC. and
TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC., Appellees.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
THE PENNSYLVANIA CHAMBER OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY,
and the PENNSYLVANIA COALITION FOR CIVIL JUSTICE REFORM
In Support of Appellees

Appeal from the Order of the Philadelphia County Court of Common Pleas
entered on March 23, 2017

Robert L. Byer
Robert M. Palumbos
Andrew R. Sperl
30 South 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Phone: (215) 979-1000
Fax: (215) 979-1020
RLByer@duanemorris.com
RMPalumbos@duanemorris.com
ARSperl@duanemorris.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America,
the Pennsylvania Chamber of Business and
Industry, and the Pennsylvania Coalition
for Civil Justice Reform*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Buckman</i> Serves Essential Policy Goals that a Reversal Would Undermine.	5
A. <i>Buckman</i> ensures that the FDA retains the legislatively mandated flexibility needed to enforce the FDCA to achieve its policy objectives.	5
B. A failure to recognize conflict preemption would have negative consequences in numerous regulated industries.....	12
II. Plaintiff’s reliance on inapposite case law obscures the policy ramifications of ignoring conflict preemption as recognized by <i>Buckman</i>	17
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	2, 4-7, 9, 11-13, 17, 19-21
<i>Hassett v. Dafoe</i> 74 A.3d 202 (Pa. Super. 2013)	19-20
<i>Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	2, 17-18
<i>Horn v. Thoratec Corp.</i> 376 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>In re Proceeding in Which Pa. Seeks to Compel the Defender Ass'n of Philadelphia to Produce Testimony</i> No. 13-cv-1871, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115309 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 15, 2013)	12-14
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013)	18
<i>Nathan Kimmel, Inc. v. DowElanco</i> 275 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2002)	14-15
<i>Offshore Serv. Vessels, LLC v. Surf Subsea, Inc.</i> No. 12-1311, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150103 (E.D. La. Oct. 7, 2012)	15-17
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	18, 20
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	19

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 333(a)..... 7
21 U.S.C. § 333(f)(1)(A)..... 7
21 U.S.C. § 334(a)(2)(D) 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FDA Amicus Brief filed in *In re Paxil Litigation*,
available at 2001 WL 34883537 (C.D. Cal. 2001)..... 8

*FDA Memorandum – Public Health Interests and First
Amendment Considerations Related to Manufacturer
Communications*, FDA Dkt. No.
FDA-2016-N-1149-0040 (Jan. 18, 2017)..... 6

Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standards; Designated
Seating Positions and Seat Belt Assembly
Anchorages, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 70
Fed. Reg. 36,094 (June 22, 2005) 10

Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standards; Roof Crush
Resistance, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 70
Fed. Reg. 49,223 (Aug. 23, 2005) 10

Mark Seidenfeld, *Who Decides Who Decides: Federal
Regulatory Preemption of State Tort Law*,
65 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 611, 617 (2010)..... 7-8

United States Amicus Brief filed in *Buckman Co. v.
Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee*, available at
2000 WL 1364441 (Sept. 13, 2000) 11
